

No. 21-51

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CENTRAL PAYMENT CO., LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

CUSTOM HAIR DESIGNS BY SANDY, LLC,
ON BEHALF OF ITSELF AND ALL OTHERS
SIMILARLY SITUATED, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

E. ADAM WEBB
MATTHEW C. KLAUSE
WEBB, KLAUSE & LEMOND, LLC
1900 The Exchange, S.E.,
Suite 480
Atlanta, GA 30339
(770) 444-9325

TYLER W. HUDSON
Counsel of Record
ERIC D. BARTON
ADAM S. DAVIS
MELODY R. DICKSON
WAGSTAFF & CARTMELL, LLP
4740 Grand Avenue, Suite 300
Kansas City, MO 64112
(816) 701-1100
thudson@wcllp.com

Counsel for Respondents

307444



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. Improper fee increases.....	6
II. Fees for nothing in return	9
III. CPAY engaged in a single scheme to defraud. .	10
IV. Litigation	12
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. There is no circuit split; rather, various circuit courts have reached different conclusions by applying the Rule 23 standards to different sets of facts	13
II. There are multiple additional reasons that this case is not ideal for consideration by this Court, including that CPAY’s Petition does not address the entire case, there are no “material” contract differences, and uniform law governs all contracts	18

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. The focus at trial will be on CPAY’s common scheme, not on the actions of any individual Plaintiff.	20
B. Plaintiffs’ breach-of-contract claim also is based on common evidence, and thus the question presented does not apply here	24
C. CPAY has failed to identify any contract “defenses” that would not apply to the entire class if viable.	29
D. This Court should not accept a contract case in the Rule 23 context where, as here, all contracts are governed by one state’s law	30
III. CPAY’s attacks on the lower-court judges who have decided this case are irrelevant to the sole question presented	31
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Allapattah Servs., Inc. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 333 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2003), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005)	15
<i>Amgen, Inc. v.</i> <i>Conn. Retirement Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013)	23
<i>Avritt v. Reliastar Life Ins. Co.</i> , 615 F.3d 1023 (8th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indemnity Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008)	3, 13, 20
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Disc. Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998)	14
<i>CGC Holding Co. v. Broad & Cassel</i> , 773 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Ebert v. Gen. Mills, Inc.</i> , 823 F.3d 472 (8th Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Fed. Trade Comm'n v. Productive Mktg., Inc.</i> , 136 F. Supp. 2d 1096 (C.D. Cal. 2001)	4
<i>Grey v. Hearst Communications, Inc.</i> , 444 Fed. App'x 698 (4th Cir. Aug. 25, 2011)	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Gunnells v. Healthplan Servs., Inc.</i> , 348 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Halvorson v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 718 F.3d 773 (8th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>In re Am. Med. Sys.</i> , 75 F.3d 1069 (6th Cir. 1996).....	31
<i>In re U.S. Foodservice Inc. Pricing Litig.</i> , 729 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Nextel Commc'ns Inc.</i> , 780 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2015)	30
<i>Klay v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 382 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004).....	31
<i>Knights of Columbus Council 3152 v.</i> <i>KFS BD, Inc.</i> , 791 N.W.2d 317 (Neb. 2010)	20
<i>Krell v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)	31
<i>Naylor Farms, Inc. v. Chaparral Energy, LLC</i> , 923 F.3d 779 (10th Cir. 2019).....	16
<i>Reyes v. Netdeposit, LLC</i> , 802 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 2015)	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Sacred Heart Health Sys., Inc. v. Humana Military Healthcare Servs., Inc.</i> , 601 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Spanish Oaks, Inc. v. Hy-Vee, Inc.</i> , 655 N.W.2d 390 (Neb. 2003)	21
<i>Sprague v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 133 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 1998).	14, 26
<i>Torres v. S.G.E. Mgmt., LLC</i> , 838 F.3d 629 (5th Cir. 2016).	13
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouapheakeo</i> , 557 U.S. 442 (2016).	16, 23, 26
<i>Wallace B. Roderick Revocable Living Tr. v. XTO Energy, Inc.</i> , 725 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2013).	14, 26
<i>Walsh v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 807 F.2d 1000 (D.C. Cir.1986)	31
<i>Wang v. Chinese Daily News, Inc.</i> , 737 F.3d 538 (9th Cir. 2013).	18
<i>Webb v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 856 F.3d 1150 (8th Cir. 2017).	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Zehentbauer Fam. Land, LP v. Chesapeake Expl., L.L.C.</i> , 935 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2019)	17
 Statutes and Other Authorities	
7AA C. Wright, A. Miller, & M. Kane, Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 1778 (3d ed. 2005)	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	16, 18
Sup. Ct. R. 14	14
